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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

Mr. Mark Gregory, CSP, OHST. 
HSEManager 
Kellogg Brown, and Root, llC. 
601 Jefferson Street, KT 3519 
Houston, Texas 77062 

February 6, 2018 

Re: 900/910 ~ Site, 900 Gemini Street, Webster, Harris County, Texas; Voluntary 
dean.up Program (VCP) No. 532; Regulated Entity No. RN104748579i Customer No. 
CN603170358, TX; Municipal Setting Designation (MSD) No. 349 

Dear Mr. Gregory: 

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEO) received the above referenced 
Municipal Setting Designation (MSD) application on February 1, 2017 and additional 
information supporting this MSD application on May 91, 2017, October 9, 2017, and November 
15, 2017. Based on our review, the application contains the required information as outlined in 
Texas Health and Safety Code (THSC) §361.804. Enclosed is the Municipal Setting Designation 
Certification for your site. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 
(512) 239-2445 or via e-mail (Otu.Flcpo-Otu@tceq.texas.gov). 

Sincerely, dJ. . / 
(}t)) /cY/tflfrGVl 

Otu Ekpo-Otu, P.G., /roject Manager 
VCP·CA Section 
Remediation Division 

OE/jdnl 

cc: Mr. Jason Ybarra, Waste Section Manager, TCEQ Houston Region Office, R-12 

Enclosure: MSD Certificate 

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711 -3087 • 512-239-1000 • tc:eq.texas.gov 

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/custumersurvey 



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

MUNICIPAL SETIINGS DESIGNATION CERTIFICATE 

As provided for in §361.807, Subchapter W, Texas Health and Safety Code {Solid Waste , 
Disposal Act}. 

I, Beth Seaton, Director, Remediation Division, TCEQ certify the Municipal Setting Designatipn 
(MSD) for MSD No. 349, in the City of Webster, for the tract of land described in Exhibit "A". 
The eligibility requirements of Texas Health and Safety Code §361.803 are satisfied as attested 
to by the affidavit in Exhibit "B", provided pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code 
§361.804(b)(2)(D). This certificate shall continue in effect so long as the ordinance or restrictive 
covenant required by Texas Health and Safety Code §361.806S remains in effect. 

Any person addressing envtron.mental impacts for a property located in the certified municipal 
setting designation shall complete any necessary investigation and response action 
requirements in accordance with Texas Health and Safety Code §361.808, in conjunction with 
the applicable Texas Commission on Environmental Quality environ.mental remediation 
regulation, as modified by Texas Health and Safety Code §361.808. 

Sf- · () I 
EXECUTED this th~----- day of :7f~. 2o..lf__ 

Betli eaton, Director 
Remediation Division 

l1aJ-i0 
Texas Commission OI1l Environmental Quality 
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Windrose Land Services, Inc 
:1200 W1/c,est Dr.. Suhe 325 

Houslo,,, n,xu 110,2 
Pho11e (713) 458•2281 Fax (713)461-1151 

· P'rofessionaf Development Consultants 
Ltrnd Surveying, P/tatling, Project Management and G/S Services 

DESCRlPTlON 
5.4441 ACRES OR 237.145 SQ. FT. 

A TRJ.\CT OR PARCEL OF LANO CO~JTAJ'NJNG 5.4441 AC:RES OR 237.14!> SOUARE FEET. BF.lNG ALL 
OF LOT 4. BLOCK 17. CLEAR. LAKE CITY INDUSTRIAL PARK SECTION A. VOL 100. rG. 49. HARRIS 
COUNTY MAP RECORDS (ll.C.M.R.) ANO ALL OF A CALLED 2.9942 ACRE TRACT CONVEYED TO 
ROSS NlCHOl.50N 2000 SEl'ARATE PROPE'R.'IY' TRUST DATED :?-9·1000 (CALLF.D TRACT !l). /\S 
RECORDED UNDER HARRIS COUNl'Y CLERK'S FTLE (H.C.C.F. t NO. 2006014191\7. S111JATED IN TIJE 
SARAH DEl::L LEAGUE. ABSTRACT NUMllF.R 13. ANO THE R0B£RT W. WILSON LEAGUE. ABSTRACT 
NUM BER 8S. HARRIS COUNTY. TF.XA5. SAID .5.4441 1KRE TRACT 1)1:SCJUBED /\S fOLLOWS WITH 
ALL BEARJNG BASED ON llECORflEO PLAT OF SAID CLEAR LAK.E Cm' TNOUSTIUAL PARK 
SEC110N A: 

BEGINNING AT A SIR" IRON ROD FOUND ON THE S0U1'HERLY RJClff-OF-WAY (1LO.W.) LINE OF 
GEMINI AVENUE (l!O' R.O.W.). VOL 100. PG. 49. H.C.M.R .. MARKING THF. WEST CORNER OF A 
CAU.ED 2.9942 ACRE TRACT OF LAND (CALLED TRACT 11!) CONVEYED TO ROSS NICHOLSON 200 
SEPARATE PROPEllT TRUCT 0/\TEI) 2-9,2000 AS Rl!C·ORDED UNDER 11.c:.c.r-. ?-10. 200~0141967. nm 
NORTH CORNER OF SAID TRACT II. AND THE NORTH CORNF.R OF filE HEREIN DESCRIBED TRACT: 

TfiENCE. DEl'/\JlTING SAID SOUTHER!. Y ILO.W. l,lNI:~ ALONG THE COMMON I.INE Of SAID TRACT 
II ANO SA!O TR.ACT 111. SOUTH 15 DEG. 13 MTN. 10 SEC. EAST. A DISTANCE OF 4~3.97 FF.ET TO A 
POINT ON THF. NORTHWESTERLY LINE OP /\ TRACT Of LAND CONVb'YED TO HARRIS COUNTY 
fl,OOIJ CONTllOl. DISTRICT AS RECORl>EIJ UNDER H.C.C.f . NO. F.612967. MARKING TH~ EAST 
CORNER or- SAID nv..cr u. 'TUE SOUTH CORNER 01' SAID TRACT 111. AND THE EAST CORNER OF 
TH£: HF.REIN DESCRIBED TRACT: 

THllNCE. Dl:l'ARTrNG SAID COMMON LIN!::, ALONG THF. COMMON LINE Of SAID HARJUS COUNTY 
fTLOOD CONTROl DISTIUCT TRACT AND SAID TRACT II. S01J1''H 74 DEG. 46 MIN. 50 SEC. WEST. 
PASS ,\T A DISTANCE OF 26:5..00 FEEl' THE SOlrrH CORNER 01' SAID TRACT II . /\ND THE EAST 
CORNER Or SAID LOT 4. fROM WHICH A. CAPPED :S/$'' 11\0N ROD STAMPED "SURVCON .. T'OUNf) 
BEARS FOil REFERENCE SOUTH ;,I\ DEG. 44 MIN. 5Q SEC. EAST. A DISTANCE OF :!.SJ F'El!T. AND 
CONTINUING fOR A TOTAi. DIS'l'.4-NCE OF 41)().00 J'EET TO A POINT ON nil:: NORTHEASTERLY LINE 
Of SAID HARRIS COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DlSTRJCT TRACT. MARKING THE SOUTI I CORNER m· 
SAID I.OT 4. AND Tlllo SOlJTH CORNER OF THE HEHJ:;IN DESCR.113ED TRACT. FROM WHICH A ~IR .. 
[RON ROD FOUND DEARS FOR REFERENCf: SOUTH ~17 DEG. 49 MIN. 10 SEC. EAST. A OISTANCE OF 
3.19 l'El:'T: 

THENCE. l)El'ARl'ING SAID COMMON LINE. ALONG nm COMMON UNrl OF S/\ID LOT 4 AND S/\ID 
HAR_RIS COUNTY FtOOO CONTROl DISTRICT TRACT. NORlll 15 DEG. 13 MIN. 10 SF.C. WEST. A 
OIS1'ANCE Of 483.97 f'EF.T TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID (il3MINI AVENUF.. 
MARKING THE WEST CORNER O'F SAID LOT 4. AND THE WEST CORNER Of nm HERF.TN 
DESCRIBED TRACT. tROM WHICH A ~r · IRON ROD FOUND BEI\RS FOR REFERENCE SOUTH KJ DEG. 
51 MIN. 16Sl:C. EI\ST, A OISTANCEOF 0.54 ri:n~ 

THENCE. DEJ!AKflNG SAID COMMON UNE. ALONG SAID SOUTHEASTER!. Y R.O.W. LINE OF GEMINI 
AVENUE. NORTH 74 l)F.G. 46 MIN. 50 SEC. EAST. PASS AT ADISTANCF.OF:!25.00 A CAPPED$/8 .. lRON 
ROD ST AMPED ' 'TER.'R.A'· FOUND MARKING THI:. NORTH CORNER OF SAID LOT 4. AND THE WEST 
CORNER OT' SAID TRACT IL ANO CONTINUING FOFt /I TOTAL DISTANCE Of 490.•lO FEET TO TIIE 
PLACE OF HEGINNING ANO CONTAINING 5.4441 ACRF.S OR '.!37.145 SQUARE FEIT Of I.ANO. AS 
SHOWN ON JOB NUMBER 49671. FIU:D IN THE OFl'IC~ Of WINDROSE LAND SER.VICES. INC. THIS 
f>ESCRll'TION 1S NOT l'OR CONVEYANCE PURPOSES. 

10..2(,.IJ 
0/\TE ~- -

SHEH 11::>Ft 



Q)NORTH 
SCAI.£: 1• ., 100' 

N01l5l 
SU-ll OD NOt AIISTRN:T QIIIJE:T PAOPERT\'. nus EXHIBIT YAS PRO'AAEI 
WllliOU! A 111\.E COMllllMEIII' MID WAY HC1f l9U!:T All. El6EMlMS, 8Ull.lll/lO 
UNCS, - onmt DICllll-«::Ell, 

ll1JS DIIJl!lT IS AOCOVf'ANIID lff A Ul'MATt IOElllJ M'O IIOUNO:S DDCRlmoN. 
(SEE SHED 2) 

AL1 BfMIICIS NII IWIE> OIi lllt RECORDED Pl.AT OF Cl£\II I.ME IIIDUSTlUAL 
PARK, SEil. A, YGL 100 PG. <Ml, H.C.M.R. 

EXHIBIT OF 
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OUT OF CLEAR LAKE 
INDUSTRIAL PARK, SEC. A, 
VOL. 100, PG. 49, H.C.M.R. 
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f'IW)EI) sr, wo JOB No. 481171 ~ IY Windrose Land Services, Inc. 
1------------f----- ------l I '"'-~I ' I 3200 Wlcre•I Or. Sutt. :,Z5 

DAA~ IIY! OK REY! kl f: Houston, T&KSB 77042 
1--------- - - -+'-'~--------t '- Phone (71~) 458-Z2fl1 Ffllf (713) lffl1•1151 

-::-:»--BY: ____ ~-~-31-201-2- --t SHEET 1 OF 2 ,s , M" ~'::..rr:.~£:ss_"?'!.sl Development Consultants 



Exhibit B 
i-1. • 

EXHIBIT :._ - ' -
p.A.GE __L-OF---',-

Municipal Setting Designation 
Affidavit of Eligibility 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared 
Mark Gregory as an authorized representative of 
Kellogg Brown and Root, LLC known to me to be the person 
whose name is subscribed belowwho being by me first duly sworn, upon their oath, 
stated as follows: 

I am over the age of 18 and legally competent to make this affidavit. I have personal 
knowledge of the facts stated herein. 

I affirmatively state that (place an X in all applicable blanks) 

The MSD eligibility criteria ofTHSC Section 361.803 are satisfied. 

True and accurate copies of all documents demonstrating that the MSD eligibility 
criteria provided by TIISC 361.803 have been satisfied and are included with the 
application. 

A true and accurate copy of a legal description of the proposed MSD property is 
included with the application. 

Notice has been provided in accordance with THSC 361.805. 

A copy of an ordinance or restrictive covenant and any required resolutions are 
provided in this application or will be provided before the executive director 
certifies this application. 

Signature · 

Mark Gregory, CSP, OHST 

Date:_,~/ ~_1_/1_7 ___ _ 

Printed Name 

HSE Manager 

Title 

STATE OF Texas ------------
CO UNTI OF Harris 

-------- • -1 -2rd 
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN before me on this the ~ :; day of 

.1"1tr> J lt.Jl ,J 20~ , to which witness my hand and seal of office. 
r ~ ~ - ' 

TCEQ20149 




